not more than one hundred dollars ($100.00) per article of bedding, not to 28 

exceed five thousand dollars ($5,000) total. 29 

(2) If the violation is the person's second offense under this Article, a civil 30 

penalty of not more than five hundred dollars ($500.00) per article of 31 

bedding, not to exceed a total of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). 32 

(3) If the violation is the person's third or subsequent offense under this Article, 33 

a civil penalty of not more than one thousand dollars ($1,000) per article of 34 

bedding, not to exceed a total of fifty thousand dollars ($50,000). 35